
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
W side of Red Lion Road; 1,500 feet 
from the ell of Stevens Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
Election District 
Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(11252 Red Lion Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
William C. and Barbara A. Brown 

Petitioners * CASE NO. 2010-0035-A 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, William C. and Barbara 

A. Brown. Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback of 17 feet from the 

northwest comer of a proposed dwelling in lieu of the required 30 feet. The subject property and 

requested relief are more fully described on the site plan as filed that was marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1, and the revised redlined/bluelined site plan that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 5. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the vanance requests were 

Petitioners William and Barbara Brown, and Paul Lee, with Century Engineering, Inc., the 

professional engineer who prepared the site plans. Appearing as interested citizens were nearby 

neighbors Esther and Deborah Scott of 11248 Red Lion Road. There were no Protestants or 

other interested citizens in attendance. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is primarily square-

shaped and contains approximately 1.15 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.3.5. The property is 

located approximately 300 feet west of Red Lion Road and north of U.S. Route 40 in the White 



Marsh area of Baltimore County. The property also lies approximately one mile north of the 

terminus of Bird River. The subject property is known as Lot 2A of the "Couplin Tract" 

subdivision. A copy of the record plat was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit 2 and indicates the plat was recorded on December 20, 1952. 

As indicated on the SDAT Real Property Data Search printout that was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3, an 816 square foot dwelling was constructed on 

the property in 1953. Access to the property is by way of a driveway leading from Red Lion 

Road. Petitioners purchased the property in 1998. At some point prior to Petitioners' ownership, 

the dwelling deteriorated into a state of disrepair. Petitioners razed the dwelling after their 

acquisition of the property, leaving only the foundation from the previous house. In 2003, 

Petitioners sought to construct a replacement dwelling and, being aware of the environmental 

constraints on the property, contacted the Baltimore County Department of Environmental 

Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) in order to request an environmental 

assessment of the property to determine the feasibility of a replacement dwelling. In a letter 

dated April 3, 2003, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 4, 

DEPRM indicated that "[i]t appears that due to the time elapsed from the demolition of the 

previous house plus the proposed construction of a larger house and addition of a sewer 

connection, the lot will no longer be grand-fathered and the property must comply with all of 

Baltimore County's current regulations." As a result, it was indicated that the property would 

have to comply with Baltimore County Code provisions concerning the protection of water 

quality, streams, wetlands, and floodplains, including forest buffer and building setback 

requirements. 

'' 
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Thereafter, Petitioners engaged Mr. Lee, their consulting engineer, to review and evaluate 

the property in terms of the environmental and potential zoning issues. Mr. Lee prepared the 

redlined/bluelined site plan that was accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 5. This plan 

shows the comprehensive steps Mr. Lee has taken to identify and delineate the environmental 

constraints present on the property, and the analyses that have taken place regarding compliance 

with DEPRM's issues. Approval was granted in a letter from DEPRM to Mr. Lee dated July 17, 

2009, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 6A. 

Following resolution of DEPRM issues, Petitioner is now in need of the instant zoning 

relief. As Mr. Lee explained, the proposed dwelling on the subject property is shown on the 

redlined/bluelined site plan at the northwest comer of the property, sufficiently away from the 

forest buffer area and floodplain. The variance is necessary because the proposed location of the 

home is 17 feet from the property line that is adjacent to an existing Baltimore Gas & Electric 

(BGE) right-of-way. A copy of this recorded right-of-way was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 7. As depicted on the redlined/bluelined site plan, the right-of-

way is approximately 150 feet wide and contains existing overhead power lines. A small portion 

of this right-of-way encroaches into the subject property as shown and cuts off a comer of the 

subject property. As Mr. Lee indicated, it is this situation, combined with the requirements of 

the forest buffer, slopes and erodible soils analysis, and alternatives analysis that drives the need 

for the variance. In short, in order to meet current environmental regulations, there is no other 

feasible location to place a dwelling on the property; and even with the proposed placement, a 

variance is still necessary, otherwise the property is rendered unbuildable. 



The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations 

concerning the requested relief. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

variance relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance requests. It is evident that Petitioners were put in a 

difficult situation because they were unable to build a replacement dwelling on the existing 

foundation due to the passage of time and the existing environmental constraints on the property. 

After determining the extent of the environmental impacts and working with DEPRM to resolve 

those issues, Petitioners are still in need of variance relief from the Zoning Regulations. This is 

due in part to the environmental requirements that cause the proposed dwelling to be placed in a 

comer of the property. The variance is also needed as a result of the BGE right-of-way that 

pinches the comer of the property where the dwelling is proposed. These unusual circumstances 

cause the subject property to be disproportionately impacted by the rear yard setback regulations 

as compared with other properties in the District. Hence, I find the property to be unique in a 

zoning sense. I also find that undue hardship would befall Petitioners if the requested relief were 

not granted; that is, an existing lot of record since 1952 would be rendered unbuildable for a 

single-family dwelling that is specifically permitted by the Zoning Regulations. 

I further find that the requested variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit 

and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety and general welfare. 

~ - io-~~ ·01 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' variance 

request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this J_I!!_ day of October, 2009 by this Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioners' Variance request from Section 1B02.3.C.l of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback of 17 feet from 

the northwest comer of a proposed dwelling in lieu of the required 30 feet be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

Order. 

THB:pz 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

October 13, 2009 

WILLIAM C. AND BARBARA A. BROWN 
1206 WEST NORTH A VENUE 
BALTIMORE MD 21217 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2010-0035-A 
Property: 11252 Red Lion Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Brown: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWI CK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

.g-!I~ ar~~S-H.·~~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: Paul Lee, Century Engineering, Inc., 10710 Gilroy Road, Hunt Valley MD 21031 
Esther and Deborah Scott, 11248 Red Lion Road, White Marsh MD 21162 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Cht:sapeakc Avenue. Suite I 03 / Towson. Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 11252 Red Lion Road 

whichispresentlyzoned_D_R_3_._5~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Deed Reference: .2~~ _ _ I ~ _ _ Tax Account# J. ~~~OQ5~ ___ _ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

1802.3.C.1 of the BC2R to permit a rear yard setback of 1 ·7' from the northwest corner of a proposed 
dwelling in lieu of the required 30' (a variance of 1 3'). 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

To be addressed at hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance , advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zon ing 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Signature 

10710 Gilroy Road 
Address 

Hunt Valley 
City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address 

City 

Maryland 
State 

State 

443-589-2400 
Telephone No. 

21031 
Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

Case No. ,2C / d - 00..3 S -A 

REV B/20/07 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Legal Owner(s): 

WilliamC~ 

Sign 

Barbara A. Brown 

Na~e-Ty' - --
~ ====----= Pi§nat r 

1206 W. North Avenue 
Address 

Baltimore 
City 

Maryland 
State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

410-728-8422 
Telephone No. 

21217 
Zip Code 

Paul Lee - Century Engineering, Inc. 
Name 

10710 Gilroy Road 443-589-2400 
Address Telephone No. 

Hunt Valley Maryland 21031 
City State 

OffiGe U11e On\'j 

E.stimated Length of Hear ing -------­
Unavailable for Hearing 

Reviewed by ___ .:;:J= __ - ..... r=='--___ Date 7 / :;__, / t) ' 

Zip Code 



Description 
11252 Red Lion Road 

Elect. Dist. 11 CS Balto. Co. MD 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Beginning for the same at a point at the intersection of the eastern outline of said property 
with the southern outline and south side of a 16' road easement (private easement use in 
common) leading to Red Lion Road, said point also being located 1) Running northeasterly 
1500'± along Red Lion Road from the center of Stevens Road to the south side of the 16' road 
then running reversely along the south side of said 16' road 2) South 88° 42' 31" West 330'± to 
the intersection of the eastern and southern outlines (southeast comer) and place of beginning of 
subject property; thence running with and binding on said southern outline and south side of 16' 
road easement, 

1) South 88° 24' 37" West 198.10'± to the western outline and centerline of 16' road easement 
thence running with said western outline of said property 

2) North 01 ° 35' 23" West 187.08' to the intersection with the east side of a 150' BG&E right­
of-way easement, thence running with and binding with said east side of BG&E right-of­
way easement 

3) North 33° 57' 15" East 86.42 to the point of intersection with the northern outline of said 
property with the south side of an existing 20' drainage and utility easement (Balto. Co. 
R/W #96-005-1 ), thence running with and binding on said northern outline, 

4) North 88° 24' 37" East 204.76' to the intersection with the beginning of the eastern outline 
and northeast comer of subject property, thence running with said eastern outline and the 
existing "Jennies Branch Stream" the 8 following courses and distances: 

5) South 26° 04' 36" West 41.62 feet 

6) South 34° 41' 37" West 25.50 feet 

7) South 01 ° 36' 37" West 27.00 feet 

8) South 17° 42' 37" West 50.25 feet 

9) South 13° 33' 37" West 77.33 feet 

10) South 27° 48' 23" East 24.00 feet 

11) South 83° 01' 24" East 19.97 feet and 

12) South 08° 10' 37" West 26.83 feet to the southeast comer of said property and the place of 
beginning. 

Containing 49,882 s.f. (1.15 acres) of land more or less and known as 11252 Red Lion 
Road. 

1071 0 GILROY ROAD HUNT VALLEY MARYLAND 21204 PHONE : 4 10.823.8070 FAX: 4 10.823 .2184 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total: 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

.. . ' 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE · CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YELLOW · CUSTOMER GOLD • ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



, CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn; Kristin Matthews; 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

RE: _______ 2 ..... 0=1 ...... 0-__ 0 ___ 03 ..... 5 ..... -A ..... 

Petitioner/Developer:_ 

Wi;;iam and Barbara Brown 

Date of Hearing/closing: September21, 2009 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at,, ___________________ _ 
11252 Red Lion Road 

The sign(s) were posted on _________ S~e ... pt.-5_,-2~0 ... 09 ________________ _ 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

.,._ ~ /:Jkd',../ Sept. 9, 2009 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEMING 

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore county, by authori­
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

C-: # 201CM>035-A 
11252 Red Lion Road 
W/slde of Red Lion Road, at a distance of 1.500 feet from 
the centerline of Stevens Road 
11th Election District - 5th Councllmanlc District 
Legal ownerts): Wiiiiam & Barbara Brown 

Variance: to permit a rear yard setback of 17 feet from the 
northwest c~ of a proposed dwelling In lieu of the re­
quired 30 feet (a variance of 13 feet). 
Hearing: Monday, September 21, 2009 llt 11:00 a.m. In 
ROom 104, Jeffenlon Bulldlng. 105 Wtllt Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
9/047 se mber 3 210605 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

____ 9_/-=-3-' _, 20.o:L 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _~{ __ ~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~9+-'} 3_/t---,20Itl.__. 

Al The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



NOTICE Of ZONING 
HEARING 

The zoning commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by au­
thority of the zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing In Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2011-0035-A 
610 Cameron Ridge court 
N/east side of cameron 
Ridge Court, 45 feet east of 
the centerline of Quiet Val­
ley Court 
7th Election District 
3rd Councllmanlc District 
Legal owner(s): 
Variance: to permit a pro­
posed detached accessory 
structure (garage) to be lo­
cated In the side yard of the 
dwelling In lieu of the re­
quired rear; and to amend 
the Final Development Plan 
of Cameron Mill, Section 2, 
lot 52 only. 
Hearing: Thursday, sep­
tember 2, 2010 at 2:00 
p.m. In Room 106, county 
Office BUiiding, 111 West 
Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please contact the 
zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887 -
3391 . 
JT/8/887 Aug. 24 251855 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

?;{..2t::i{ , 20&_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _.....:...._succ€lssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ___..8'-'--'} :)_:...._Lf_,__,__) ,20 J.Q__. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



cc"" ,C>'i JElH"i5:>t.i ButL01~ 
PLACE: IC)5 WESi 'c.~tt AVE. ~Sot.l 212c,.f 

DATE AND TIME 111~, ~ '2\ ,7..c:s:!'\ I'S n.~ '"'. 
P~9llFSf'JAA,I\\IU. '° fnl.N1 A~,_..,,_~~~ 

11 htr i~ T~ "~5T ~ ~ ~ ~ l>wlu.M, 

'" l\£.11 ~,-. ~~mD ~() hu ( I\ 'l111'R,fl'Wtt tJ ,~ Hd') 

--....... tlltN1) UUt 10 •n•1m'tllrOnmrcoN11n1uN~ RWt )Ullltlllllts NEC(S~·-, 
TO CONFIRM NU~INC CILL 887- 3391 

DO IIO! lf!IOYI Tiiis SIClf AIID ,051 UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, Ul!OU l'ENAl.TY OF LAW 

NANDICAPflED ACCESSIBLE 



JAMES T SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MA R YLAN D 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

August 19, 2009 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
. of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0035-A 
11252 Red Lion Road 
W/side of Red Lion Road , at a distance of 1,500 feet from the centerline of Stevens Road 
11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: William & Barbara Brown 

Variance to permit a rear yard setback of 17 feet from the northwest corner of a proposed 
dwelling in lieu of the required 30 feet (a variance of 13 feet) . 

Hearing : Monday, September 21 , 2009 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

\_AYI, ito= 
Timothy Kotroco · 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Paul Lee, Century Engineering , 10710 Gilroy Road , Hunt Valley 21031 
Mr. & Mrs . Brown, 1206 W. North Avenue, Baltimore 21217 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY,SEPTEMBER 5,2009 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

AD VERTISING RE QUI REMENTS AND PRO C ED UR ES FOR ZO NIN G 
HEARINGS 

The Bal't1more County Zonina Regulations (6CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property v,hich is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing For those petitions which reau1re 3 public hearing . this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (respons1b1l1ty of the pet1t1oner) 
and placement of a notice 1n a nev1spaper of generar circula:1on 1n the County. both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requiremer,ts for ad 11ertising are satisfied 
However . the pet1t1oner 1s responsible for the -:::osts associated wlih these requirements 
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the ad 11ert1sirc; This advertis1nq is 
due upon rec\2ipt and should b'? remitted d1rec::! 1

; to the newsc::ioe' 

OP IN IONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID . 

Fo r Newspape r Adve rt ising 

Item Number or Case Number 2 C I <J - CJ 03 ~ - A 
------

Petitioner Wt t..,L-IAM C., /S-14:P'(J "1 

/-\duress or Location // ~----2--- tf'e-j) L fp,if l?.::>l"f !7 

PLEASE FORIJ'/ARO ,L\0\'EPiiSI i'\JG SIL:_ TC 

Name 

Address 

T eleph one Number t./-1 (}__r.,L7_z.-__:::~:,__-...,,,R_~-'---"-,.....,_.__e::._ _ _ ___ _ ___ _ ___ ___ _ 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

William C. Barbara A. Brown 
1206 W. North Ave 
Baltimore, MD 2121 7 

Dear: William C. Barbara A. Brown 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

September 18, 2009 

RE: Case Number 2010-0035-A, 11252 Red Lion Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 29, 2009. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, buJ to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very trnly yours, "{} 

f\ II ·Q. ~ f\ tA;. \4-~ fl._., . ~ 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Paul Lee: Cenntury Engineering, Inc.; 10710 Gilroy Rd.; Hunt Valley, MD 21031 

Zoning Review / County Office Building J . 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 / Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3391 / Fax 41 o'.:887-3048 
www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Dennis A. Ken~y. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

DATE: August 13, 2009 

s,GNEO: Denni~ A.. t<:ernecy 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 3, 2009 
Item Nos. 2009-0326, 2010-002, 012, 027, 028, 
029, 030, 031 , 033 an 035 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments . 

DAK:CEN :kmt 
cc: File 

G:\DevPlanRevlZAC -No Comments\ZAC-08132009-NO COMM ENTS.doc 



BAL TIM ORE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: August 7, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-035- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:IDEVREV\ZACI I 0-035 .doc 



Ma n in O' i·vtallt:, . (,u1 'l'/"111J1 · 1 
;\ nthony (i . ll rnw n. /.1 c;,11 ·,·mor u\T Ne il .J. Pede rsen. 1ld111 i11 is1m11n · State!!ighw-~

1 
I lkverl ey K. Swa im-S ta ley . . -lc1i11g Secrl!IIIIT 

Administration ;J 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No _Z0\0 - (Jf)r/S-A. 
ll2.'o2 ~E.~\fD l1ot,.S Rn 
&..ow~ v~~'T'( 
v~~lA.t-)-C~ 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No.20\0-003S-A,. \ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/MB 

Very truly yours, 

ij_~P~t 
i/_ A Steven D . Foster, Chief 
(-'1'fJ/ Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/ toll-free number is ________ _ 
A1ar1;laud Re/a:,; Ser vice for h npaired Hear in{} or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

P l ~· ····' ,. I...J~ . .... ,. . ~ (\ ~ ll. T~ .. ;.i. r, ... 1 . ..... .. , C,J - ......... 4 • n ..... H : . _ ..... .. .... 111 ..... ... . 1 .. - .. 1 O f O f'\0 • n, ..... . .. ,ff f'I C::At:: (\ ~) (\(\ • ·· -·- · · ~ ... . . . . 1 ... ..... ...1 .. ....... ....:m ,... ...,. .... _.. 



BAL TIM O RE C OUN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: August 9, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 11-035- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:IDEVREVIZACIZACs 20 11111 -035.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * 
11252 Red Lion Road; W /S Red Lion Road, 

BEFORE THE 

* 

1,500' c/line of Stevens Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
11th Election & 5th Councimanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): William & Barbara Brown * 

Petitioner( s) 
FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 10-035-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VED 

AUG 01 iuus 

······••• •••······ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Co, el for Baltimore County 

/) (. ~ I "'P'j"i L>,... 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of August, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Paul Lee, Century Engineering, Inc, 10710 Gilroy Road, 

Hunt Valley, MD 21031, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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lts 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c2001 vw2 .3l 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

District - 11 Account Number - 1103050050 

Owner Information 

BROWN WILLIAM C 
BROWN BARBARA A 

1206 W NORTH AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21217-3533 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

1) /12842/ 25 
2) 

Premises Address 
RED LION RD 

Legal Description 
1.16 AC NWR 

Map Gr id 
73 13 

Parcel 
222 

Special Tax Areas 

Sub District Subdivision 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Section 

250 FT RED LION RD 
1400FT NE OF STEVENS RD 

Block Lot 
2A 

Assessment Area 
3 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

Primary Structure Built 
1953 

Enclosed Area 
816 SF 

Property Land Area 
1.11 AC 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
1 

Basement 
NO 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Exterior 
FRAME 

Base Value 

Land 96,040 
Improvements: 15,100 

Total: 111,140 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: JACKSON EVELYN A 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: JACKSON EVELYN A 

Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: COUPLIN GENEVI EVE 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

0 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/ 01/ 2006 07/ 01/ 2008 07/ 01/ 2009 
96,040 
15,100 

111,140 111,140 NOT AVAIL 

0 0 NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Date: 05/ 07 / 1998 
Deedl: / 12842/ 25 

Date: 05/ 06/ 1997 
Deedl: /12160/ 375 

Date: 08/01/1975 
Deedl: / 5553/ 578 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2008 
0 
0 
0 

Price: $40,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

07/ 01/ 2009 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. .:3 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details .aspx?AccountNumber=l 1 1103050050 & ... 10/10/2008 
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N atural Ji ·e Specialist 

( ' .inent of Environmental P1: 
/ .esou:rce Management 

ction E nu1ro11m '11npact Reutew 

J l Bosley Avenue, Suite 416 
.. ,,. ··.• .. ,\l. aryic.1d n20,; 

Co11n1y Execul, .-
.· ,. 1 . ' ;;, • , ,Al, Director 

Mr. William Brown 
1206 West North Avenue 
Baltimore, Maryland 212 J 7 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

Baltimr. -c Countv 
Depu.rt,,,erd of E-;,_uironmerual Protec:wn 

& Resource Management 
401 Busiey Avenue, Suite 416 
Towson. Maryland 2! 204 

-·;1 ,;. Fux ,J,JU-887-480.1 

April 3. :?003 

RE: 11252 Reel Lion Road 
Preliminary Environmental 
Assessment 

A preliminary environmental assessment of the abnve referenced property was performed 
by Enviro1m1ental Impact Review (EIR) at your request to determine the general 
environmental constraints of the Jot. Inspection of the property on March 28, 2003 1 

revealed tile following: 

Currently the lot has an exi :;ting concrete foundation from a previous house. Most of the 
property is forested . .Tennies Branch, .a Use I stream is located along the whole eastern 
p011ion of the prope11:y. ·It-appears-that due to -the.time-elapsed from the demolilion of the 
previous··house, plus the proposed construction of a larger house and addition of a sewer 
connection, tfo.eo.Jet will no longer be grand-fathered and the property must comply with 
all of Baltimm:e County's current regulations. 

This lot would have to romply with Baltimore County Code Article IX Protection of 
Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains and Section 26-276 Floodplain and 
wetland protection. As per the regulations the stream would require a 75 foot Forest 
Buffer and a 35-foot building setback. Department of Public Works (DPW) will need to 
be contacted to see if a 1 00-year floodplain exists on the site that could further limit 
building on the Jot. 

Based on the results of this assessment it appears that the above environmental 
constraints are such that they could preclude some of the proposed development of the 
site. However you can apply for a variance under Section 14-334(a)(l ) of Article IX. 
You should hire a qualified environmental consultant to delineate any possible wetlands 

Visit the County's Website at wwvv.baltimorecounryon 

Printed on Recycled Paoer 
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Mr. William Brown 
April 3, 2003 
Page 2 

and accurately show the fores1 butter tlun would ne·;d w be completed in order to pursue 
your proposed cleveiopment. 

As it appears after this assessment, most of the lot would need to be protected as per the 
above mentioned regulations and therefore only a variance approval from the directm of 
this department could allow the proposed lot development. Please be aware thfil.Jhis 
~nly refers to the environmental constraints 9.f the property. 0.ther issues regaraing 
1~1 Ii lding,,JJetbacks and sewer connections need to be discussed with ground water 

• ..Dlfilli:'lgernent and the zoning department. I have enclosed a listing of environental 
. consultants in the area for your use shoulcl you wish to continue with the proposed 
devel oprnent. 

If there are any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact m e at (4] 0) 887-
3980. 

Enclosure 

I 1252redlionroadpa.doc/bl 

Sincerely, 

Brian Lindley 
Natural Resource Specialist 
Environmental Impact Review 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

Mr. Paul Lee 
Century Engineering, Inc. 
10710 Gilroy Road 
HuntValley,lvID 21031 

Dear Mr. Lee: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

Julyl 7, 2009 

~ --I.. .. ) 

JONAS A. JA CO BSON, Director 
Department of Environmental Protection 

and Resource Management 

lW~I.UY[lM 
iii~" ,• 

JUL 22 2009 

Re: William Brown Property 
11252 Red Lion Road 

CENTURY ENGINEE.t.l.r. · .:c.iC. 
1-0710 GILROY RC . . 

HUNT VALLEY, MD ::. ,031 

I have reviewed your easement plat and site plan for the above referenced property. The 
easement is shown correctly. However, the following note from the July 29, 2008 variance 
approval must be provided on all plans: 

"A variance and an alternatives analysis were granted by the Baltimore County Department 
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management from Regulations for the 
Protection of Water uali Streams, Wetlands and Flood lains for a reduced forest buffer 
for a dwelling and 35-foot primary structure setback and continued us~_of an existin 
driveway. The Forest Buffer Easement and bui~ing setback shown hereon are reflective 
of the fact that the variance and alternatives anal sis were anted. Conditions were placed 

Once this note is added, the plans will be complete. Please contact me at (410) 887-3980 if 
you have any questions. . 

11252 Red Lion Rd 7. I 7 .09.doc/sheir/Regina 

Regina A. Esslinger, Supervisor 
Environmental Impact Review 
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11252 RED LION ROAD 
FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT 

1' 'f ., I·· '' 'f'T 'T) ' : '"""" 
1

'- L,j , ... J Lit\. 1 II '1 ii' 
i !"\'',, , t : . l\ I\._, 

10710 Gilroy Road 
Hunt Valley, MD 21031 

Beginning for the same at a point located 26.13 feet from the point of beginning of that parcel of land 
described in a deed dated February 18, 1998 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in 
Liber 12842 Folio 25. Thence leaving said point and running through said parcel as now surveyed and 
referenced to the Maryland Coordinate System (NAD 83/91); 

1) South 06° 12 ' 11" East 41.70 feet to a point in the center of an existing stream known as Jennies 
Branch, thence running with and binding on the center of Jennies Branch the following five courses, 
viz; 

2) South 34° 41' 37" West 19.67 feet to a point, thence 

3) South 01 ° 36' 37" West 27.00 feet to a point, thence 

4) South 17° 42 ' 37" West 50.25 feet to a point, thence 

5) South 13° 31' 37" West 77.33 feet to a point, thence 

6) South 27° 48' 23" East 8.00 feet to a point, thence leaving the centerline of said stream and running 
through the aforementioned parcel of land recorded in Liber 12842 Folio 25 the following six 
courses and distances; 

7) South 83 ° 40 ' 51" West 65 .4 7 feet to a point, thence 

8) North 88° 15 ' 37" West 32.24 feet to a point, thence 

9) North 02° 30 ' 28" East 26.69 feet to a point, thence 

10) North 01 ° 43 ' 43" West 65.00 feet to a point, thence 

11) North 53° 49 ' 57'' East 42.44 feet to a point, thence 

12) North 00° 02' 38" West 101.49 feet to a point on the first or North 82° 27' West 245 foot line of that 
parcel of land described in the aforementioned deed, thence running reversely on a portion of said 
line 

13) North 88° 24 ' 37" East 101.03 feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing 21, 743 square feet or 0.499 acres of land, more or less. 

Being a portion of that parcel of land described in a deed to William C. Brown and Barbara A. Brown, dated 
February 18, 1998 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 12842 Folio 25. 

Wjile!login2/ ldlld091descriptin11 I/ 1252 Red lion Road-06-25-09 
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